

Optical sensors

Single-Mode-Multimode-Single-Mode Fiber (SMS): Exploring Environmental Sensing Capabilities

Silvia Diaz^{1*,2*}, Miguel Ángel Armendáriz¹, and Ignacio R. Matías^{1**,2**}

¹Department of Electrical, Electronic and Communications Engineering, Public University of Navarre, 31006 Pamplona, Spain

²Institute of Smart Cities, Public University of Navarre, 31006 Pamplona, Spain

*Member, IEEE

**Fellow, IEEE

Manuscript received 25 June 2024; revised 6 August 2024; accepted 14 August 2024. Date of publication 16 August 2024; date of current version 30 August 2024.

Abstract—In this letter, we study the environmental sensing capabilities of a single-mode-multimode-single-mode (SMS) fiber in a simple low-cost configuration. SMS fibers exhibit sensitivity to temperature, humidity, refractive index, and strain, making them suitable for numerous applications in telecommunications, environmental monitoring, and more. Experimental results demonstrate that the sensor achieves a maximum temperature sensitivity of 4.53 nm/°C. In addition, SMS



fibers can also work as humidity sensors by absorbing or releasing moisture, leading to variations in the refractive index. Monitoring these changes allows for precise humidity measurements, with a sensitivity of 0.1548 nm/%RH. Moreover, SMS fibers show a refractive index sensitivity of 39.65 nm/RIU and strain sensitivities as high as 1.062 nm/ $\mu\epsilon$, indicating good performance.

Index Terms—Optical sensors, fiber optics single-mode fiber (SMF), multimode fiber (MMF), sensitivity.

I. INTRODUCTION

Optical fiber sensors are extensively employed across various industrial sectors owing to their compactness, lightweight nature, rapid response time, high sensitivity, immunity to electromagnetic fields, and ability to function effectively in harsh environmental conditions [1]. A diverse range of intrinsic optical fiber sensors utilizing different technologies are available, including single-mode-multimode-singlemode (SMS) configurations [2], [3], Fiber Bragg grating setups [4], and optical fiber surface plasmon resonance systems [5], [6], among others. Many of these technologies rely on interference phenomena, resulting in multiple dips and peaks in the wavelength spectrum. The SMS structure consists of two single-mode fibers (SMF) spliced at both ends of a multimode fiber (MMF), facilitating a straightforward fabrication process [7], [8]. The dip wavelength can be adjusted based on the length and radius of the MMF [9]. SMS sensors find utility in diverse applications, including strain measurement [10], [11], temperature sensing [11], [12], determination of refractive index (RI) [13], and monitoring relative humidity (RH) levels [14], among others.

Fiber optics has been a cornerstone of modern telecommunications and data transmission, revolutionizing the way we connect and communicate over long distances. Among the various types of optical fibers, SMS stands out as a specialized and intriguing choice. SMS fibers offer unique characteristics, making them particularly suitable for applications beyond traditional data transmission.

In this letter, we delve into the world of SMS fiber and explore its fascinating potential as a simple low-cost sensor for environmental variables, such as temperature, humidity, RI, and strain. The

Corresponding author: Silvia Diaz (e-mail: silvia.diaz@unavarra.es). Associate Editor: Flavio Esposito. Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/LSENS.2024.3445153 SMS fiber structure sensor can offer low cost and simple fabrication process. These capabilities have far-reaching implications for industries ranging from telecommunications to environmental monitoring.

II. SMS FIBER: AN OVERVIEW

A. Structure and Characteristics

SMS fiber is defined by a single core surrounded by a cladding layer. Unlike multimode fibers, SMS fibers support only a single propagation mode, which results in minimal signal dispersion. This characteristic makes them highly suitable for long-distance data transmission. The SMS configuration comprises two identical SMF spliced at both ends of a multimode no-core fiber (NCF). As the light beam travels from the SMF into the NCF, it excites a multimode propagating wave. Each mode within the NCF travels with a distinct propagation constant, leading to intermodal interference.

B. Sensing Capabilities

One of the lesser known aspects of SMS fiber is its sensitivity to external factors. This sensitivity arises due to changes in the core's RI, which can be influenced by environmental conditions.

Here, we discuss how SMS fiber can be used as a low-cost sensor for temperature, humidity, RI, and strain, following the setup of Fig. 1, resulting in the transmission spectra of Fig. 2, and being characterized by (1), where *D* and *n* are the NCF diameter and RI, respectively, and λ is the operational wavelength [15]. According to the experimental section, *D* is 125 μ m for a standard SMF. Consequently, just by fixing the RI and the operational wavelength, the length of the NCF segment can be determined.

© 2024 The Authors. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/



Fig. 1. Setup of the SMS fiber interferometer.



Fig. 2. Transmission spectra of the SMS fiber interferometer and equation for its behavior.



Fig. 3. Setup used to measure temperature sensing across the SMS fiber interferometer.

The effects of strain and temperature cross-sensitivities must be considered in sensor design. We maintained a constant environmental temperature, as practical applications often use temperature-stabilized systems to address temperature dependence. In addition, we fixed the optical fiber's sensing portion inside specially developed packaging to prevent strain, keeping it straight or slightly tensioned.

C. Temperature Sensing

Temperature plays a crucial role in various applications, including industrial processes, energy management, and environmental monitoring. SMS fibers exhibit changes in their optical properties in response to temperature variations. By measuring the shifts in the fiber's spectral response, temperature changes can be accurately detected.

The next point consisted of the measurement of temperature by means of the SMS structure. For this purpose, a 60 mm segment of NCF was used in the SMS. To control the temperature at which the SMS was, a climatic chamber has been used. An assembly summarized in Fig. 3 was made, in which the temperature inside the climatic chamber and, therefore, of the optical fiber—is regulated by the user through a software installed on a computer.



Fig. 4. Wavelength shift throughout the experiment.



Fig. 5. Wavelength shift versus temperature, and linear adjustment.

The software that monitors the conditions inside the climatic chamber is called APT-COM4. This software allows to define a temperature and humidity program that the climatic chamber must follow and put it into operation during the times established for each of the intervals.

As in the measurement in the previous section, a broadband source is used to generate the signal. This signal is filtered by the SMS and is captured by NIRQuest, an infrared frequency spectra analyzer but that covers the frequency band of interest, around 1550 nm. The NIRQuest sends the data via a USB port to the computer, where it can be viewed and saved with the OceanView software.

$$Z_i = \frac{4D^2n}{\lambda} = 54.21 \text{ mm.}$$
 (1)

Once the data have been stored in ASCII files, it is necessary to create a program that is capable of processing it and representing the corresponding graphs. MATLAB scripts were used, given the large computing capacity it presents and the ease with which it transforms data into matrices, and operates with them.

Fig. 4 represents the SMS transmission spectrum with respect to time when the temperature is increased. It is possible to assign the corresponding temperature value to each frequency step, making it possible to represent the wavelength as a function of temperature, in order to calculate the sensitivity of the SMS. Based on Fig. 5, it is



Fig. 6. Power variation with 20%, 40%, 60%, and 80% relative humidity changes (RH).



Fig. 7. Wavelength shift with RH changes.

possible to conclude that the fiber behaves linearly against temperature. The sensitivity of the SMS against temperature changes is 4.53 nm/°C.

D. Humidity Sensing

Humidity levels influence a wide range of industries, from agriculture to air conditioning systems. SMS fibers can serve as humidity sensors by absorbing or releasing moisture, leading to RI variations. Monitoring these changes allows for precise humidity measurements in various settings, as shown in Fig. 6. According to Fig. 7, the humidity sensitivity obtained is 0.1548 nm/%RH.

E. RI Sensing

The RI of a medium is a fundamental property that affects the speed of light propagation. SMS fibers are highly sensitive to changes in RI, making them valuable for detecting alterations in the surrounding medium. This capability has applications in chemical sensing and liquid detection. Table 1 represents the RI cross-sensitivity for different solutions.



Fig. 8. Variation of wavelength with respect to RI changes.



Fig. 9. Wavelength shift versus strain, and linear adjustment.

TABLE 1. Refractive Indices and Position of the Transmittance Peak for Each Solution

Solution	Refractive index	Transmittance peak position (nm)
Water	1,33	1524
Gliceryn	1,3468	1524,8
10%		
Gliceryn	1,3613	1525,5
20%		
Gliceryn	1,3733	1526,2
30%		
Gliceryn	1,3877	1526,4
40%		
Gliceryn	1,4061	1527
50%		

Regarding Table I, the sensor was immersed in water and different glycerol in water solutions (10%, 20%, 30%, 40%, and 50%, respectively). These solutions correspond with refractive indices 1.33, 1.3468, 1.3613, 1.3733, 1.3877, and 1.4061, as shown in Table I. In view that the maximum variation from water to glycerol 50% is 3 nm, it can be said that the cross-sensitivity to RI in the RI range 1.33–1.4061 is 39.42 nm/RI unit (nm/RIU). According to Fig. 8, the sensitivity to the RI is 39.65 nm/ RIU.

F. Strain Sensing

The frequency shift of the SMS transmission spectrum was studied. In our measurements, we tracked the highest peak in the transmission power spectrum within the band of interest for the SMS.

Specifically, the peak located at 1510.2 nm was followed. As can be seen in Fig. 9, the SMS shows a linear behavior: the spectrum moves to higher wavelengths as it is subjected to greater deformations. A mobile platform was used, which allows to move by means of a wheel with great precision. The displacements can be 50 parts of a millimeter, that is, 20 μ m.

A microdeformation unit of elongation, equivalent to 20 μ m, shall henceforth be defined. Based on data from Fig. 9, a linear interpolation can be performed, the slope of which is 0.0531 nm per $\mu\varepsilon$. Therefore, the sensitivity of SMS is 1.062 nm/ $\mu\varepsilon$.

III. CONCLUSION

In summary, SMS is not just a medium for data transmission; it possesses unique properties that makes it an excellent candidate for environmental sensing. With its sensitivity to temperature, humidity, RI, and strain, SMS fiber opens up a world of possibilities for applications in telecommunications, environmental monitoring, and beyond. In addition, it is a simple, low-cost, and easy to fabricate sensor, enhancing its appeal for various fields. The experimental results show that the sensor accomplish a maximum temperature sensitivity of 453 nm/°C. SMS fibers also offer a humidity sensitivity of 0.1548 nm/%. They are highly sensitive to changes in RI, making them valuable for detecting alterations in the surrounding medium. According to experiments, the sensitivity to the RI is 39.65 nm/RIU. This capability has applications in chemical sensing and liquid detection. Finally, the sensitivity of SMS to strain is 1.062 nm/ $\mu\epsilon$.

REFERENCES

 A. Urrutia, I. Villar, P. Zubiate, and C. R. Zamarreño, "A comprehensive review of optical fiber refractometers: Toward a standard comparative critetion," *Laser Photon. Rev.*, vol. 13, 2019, Art. no. 1900094, doi: 10.1002/lpor.20190.0094.

- [2] E. Salik, M. Medrano, G. Cohoon, J. Miller, C. Boyter, and J. Koh, "SMS fiber sensor utilizing a few-mode fiber exhibits critical wavelength behavior," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 24, pp. 593–595, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2012.2184090.
- [3] Y. Geng, X. Li, X. Tan, Y. Deng, and Y. Yu, "High-sensitivity Mach-Zehnder interferometric temperature fiber sensor based on a waist-enlarged fusion bitaper," *IEEE Sens. J.*, vol. 11, no. 11, pp. 2891–2894, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2011.2146769.
- [4] A. Rajabzadeh, R. Heusdens, R. C. Hendriks, and R. M. Groves, "Calculation of the mean strain of smooth non-uniform strain fields using conventional FBG sensors," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 36, no. 17, pp. 3716–3725, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2849212.
- [5] E. Rodríguez-Schwendter, M. C. Navarrete, N. Díaz-Herrera, A. González-Cano, and Ó. Esteban, "Advanced plasmonic fiber-optic sensor for high sensitivity measurement of magnetic field," *IEEE Sens. J.*, vol. 19, no. 17, pp. 7355–7364, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.291615.
- [6] L. Zu et al., "Ultrasensitive and multiple biomarker discrimination for Alzheimer's disease via plasmonic & microfluidic sensing technologies," *Adv. Sci.*, vol. 11, 2024, Art. no. 2308783, doi: 10.3390/bios7020023.
- [7] Y. Liu, S. Peng, B. Li, and J. Zhang, "The dual-parameter sensor based on the SMS fiber structure with an offaxis welding," in *Proc. SPIE 8351, 3rd Asia Pacific Opt. Sensors Conf.*, 2012, Art. no. 83510E, doi: 10.1117/12.915441.
- [8] V. Bhardwaj and V. Singh, "Fabrication and characterization of cascaded tapered Mach–Zehnder interferometer for refractive index sensing," *Sens. Actuators A Phys.*, vol. 244, pp. 30–34, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2016.04.008.
- [9] W. Mohammed, A. Mehta, and E. Johnson, "Wavelength tunable fiber lens based on multimode interference," *J. Lightw. Technol.*, vol. 22, pp. 469–477, Feb. 2004, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2004.824379.
- [10] S. Masnan et al., "Steel beam compressive strain sensor using single-modemultimode-single-mode fiber structure," *IEEE Photon. J.*, vol. 8, no. 1, Feb. 2016, Art. no. 6801006, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2016.2523255.
- [11] M. A. Armendariz, S. Diaz, and I. R. Matías, "Temperature and strain sensitivity of a fiber interferometer based on a singlemode-multimode-singlemode fiber," in *Proc. XI Franco-Spanish Workshop IBERNAM-CMC2 Conf.*, 2023.
- [12] A. M. Hatta, R. F. Adiati, R. N. Hidayati, D. Y. Pratama, and Sekartedjo, "Enhancing temperature sensitivity for the SMS fiber structure temperature sensor," in *Proc. 3rd Int. Seminar Sensors, Instrum., Meas. Metrol.*, Depok, Indonesia, 2018, pp. 54–57, doi: 10.1109/ISSIMM.2018.8727638.
- [13] M. Shao, X. Qiao, H. Fu, H. Li, Z. Jia, and H. Zhou, "Refractive index sensing of SMS fiber structure based Mach–Zehnder interferometer," *IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.*, vol. 26, no. 5, pp. 437–439, Mar. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2013.2295375.
- [14] M. Ansari and M. Moravvej, "Dual-purpose optical fiber sensor: Relative humidity and ammonia detection," *Opt. Continuum*, vol. 1, pp. 335–344, 2022, doi: 10.1364/OPTCON.450252.
- [15] A. B. Socorro, I. Del Villar, J. M. Corres, F. J. Arregui, and I. R. Matias, "Mode transition in complex refractive index coated single-mode–multimode–single-mode structure," *Opt. Exp.*, vol. 21, pp. 12668–12682, 2013, doi: 10.1364/OE.21.012668.